
PORTER/ROGERS/SHITH/NOYES - Seek anc; b., m., d.

records of Asahel/Ashbel and Abigail (SMITH) PORTER,
Asahel (Jr.) and Mary (?) PORTER, Seth and Rhoda (?)

PORTER, Van Rensselaer and Eliza (ROGERS) PORTER,
James V. and Mary (?) ROGERS of Sandy Creek, Oswego

Co., NY from ca. 1795 to ca. 1910. PORTERS prob. from

CT, poss. via Montgomery Co., NY. ROGERS prob. from
Washington Co., NY. Related to Noyes? - Raymond J.
Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-0665

-70

PORTER/SUTTON/WARREN - Seek m. record of Clarence

James PORTER b. 25 Dec 1847 Sandy Creek, NY and Mary
L. "May" (SUTTON) WARREN ca. 1878, also b. record of
dau. Pearl ca. 1979 both supposedly Allen, Hillsdale
Co., MI, but may be elsewhere in MI or NY. Clarence

may have m. previously Anna Gillet and Flora Westcott.
Need confirmation, divorce records. Mary m. George
WARREN 28 Oct 1874, Coldwater, MI. Any record of
divorce, George's death, or children? - Raymond J.
Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-0665

1

SUTTON/WARREN/BANKER - Seek anc., b., d. records of
Levi W. SUTTON prob. from Newark, NJ and Catherine
WARREN, m. 30 Jun 1847 Cuyahoga Co., OH. Her father
James WARREN, mother (?)Mary (?). Levi d. ca. 1859

prob. in MI. Where? How? Dau. Mary L. "May" b. 11
Jan 1859, Allen or Coldwater, MI. Need record.

Catherine remarried Eli BANKER 1861, Hillsdale Co.,
MI. Need her death record. - Raymond J. Porter 13662

Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-0665

/
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PORTER/ROGERS/SMITH/NOYES - Seek ancestors; birth, ' ,/ (
marriage, death records of Asahel/Ashbel and Abigail (SMITH)
PORTER, Asahel Jr. and Mary (—) PORTER, Seth and Rhoda (—) ^yi i j/ o/
PORTER, Van Rensselaer and Eliza (ROGERS) PORTER of Sandy ^ ̂
Creek, Oswego Co., NY from about 1795 to about 1910. Probably /'''
from CT, possibly via Montgomery Co., NY. Related to NOYES? -
Raymond J. Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-
0665

MOLLIER/ROGERS/NOYES - Seek ancestors; birth, marriage,
death records of Samuel ROGERS, Samuel ROGERS Jr., Verdy and
Phebe (MOLLIER) ROGERS, James M/V. and Mary (~) ROGERS
of Sandy Creek, Oswego Co., NY from about 1815 to about 1890.
Possibly from VT via Washington Co., NY. Related to NOYES? -
Raymond J. Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-
0665

GILLET/PORTER/SUTTON/WARREN/WESTCOTT - Seek
marriage record of Clarence James PORTER born 25 Dec 1847
Sandy Creek, NY and Mary L. "May" (SUTTON) WARREN about
1878, also birth record of daughter Pearl about 1879 both
supposedly Allen, Hillsdale Co., MI, but may be elsewhere in MI or
NY. Clarence may have married previously Anna GILLET and
Flora WESTCOTT. Need confirmation, divorce records. Mary
married George WARREN 28 Oct 1874, Coldwater, MI. Any record
of divorce, George's death, or children? - Raymond J. Porter 13662
Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-0665

SUTTON/WARREN/BANKER - Seek ancestors, birth, death
records of Levi W. SUTTON probably from Newark, NJ and
Catherine (WARREN) SUTTON, married 30 Jun 1847 Cuyahoga
Co., OH. Her father James WARREN, mother (?)Mary (--). Levi
died Jan 1860 Allen, Hillsdale Co., MI. Daughter Mary L. "May"
bom 11 Jan 1859, Allen or Coldwater, MI. Need record. Catherine
living with Maiy WARREN Alien, MI 1860, remarried Eli BANKER
1861, Hillsdale Co., MI. Need Catherine's and Mary's death
records. - Raymond J. Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680
714/544-0665



ROGERS/PETERS/HEBBERD/HIBBERD/BAKER/SMITH - Seek
ancestors and descendants of Samuel ROGERS, b. 20 Jan 1719-20,

m. Captivity PETERS 22 Jun 1742 in Sturbridge, MA. Also
ancestors of his wife. Captivity; the wife, Rachel
HEBBERD / HIBBERD, of his son Samuel ROGERS b. Jan 1754, m. 6
Feb 1775 in Dudley or Sturbridge; the wife, Phebe BAKER, of his
grandson Verdy ROGERS b. 25 Oct 1775 (where?), m. 3 Jan 1805
(where?); and the wife, Mary SMITH, of his great-grandson James
M. Rogers b. 16 Sep 1805 (where?), m. 4 Jan 1827 probably in Sandy
Creek, NY - Raymond J. Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680
714/544-0665

1^0
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PORTER/BENTON - Does anyone know what happened to Ashbel >
PORTER; his wife, Lorene (BENTON) PORTER; and his children ^
after they migrated from Harwinton, CT to Conajahorie, NY prior
to 1790? Ashbel Jr., Levi, and Seth arrived in Sandy Creek, NY after
1810. Where were they between 1790 and then? What happened to
Samuel Griswold PORTER? Any more children? - Raymond J.
Porter 13662 Loretta Dr. Tustin, CA 92680 714/544-0665



COVEY, PORTER, VREEDENBERGH - Seek ancestors and siblings
of Rhoda Covey, probably daughter of Luther H. Covey and Anna
Vreedenbergh of Berkshire Co, MA and Columbia Co, NY. Moved
to Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY before 1820. Rhoda married Seth
Porter. Where? - Raymond J. Porter, 13662 Loretta Dr, Tustin, CA
92680,714/544-0665

SMITH, ROGERS, PORTER, RICHARDSON - Seek ancestors and
siblings of Mary Smith, bom 24 Jul 1808 probably in Washington
Co, NY. She married James M. Rogers 4 Jan 1827 probably in
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY. Children: Eliza, who married Van f o 1 /
Rensselaer Porter; Isabella, who married Herman Richardson; c
Terry; Servy; Leroy. Mary died about 1893 in Sandy Creek. - / 0- ̂
Raymond J. Porter, 13662 Loretta Dr, Tustin, CA 92680,714/544-
0665



March 31,1995

Sutton Seardiers

1921 Baldy Lane
Evergreen, CO 80439-9444

Dear Jim:

Enclosed is a check for another year of Sutton Searchers. I've managed to add quite a bit to the
descendants of Levi W. Sutton and Catherine Warren and have identified her parents, but Tm
still stuck on both of their ancestries. Maybe the following query will elicit some response.

SUTTON/WARREN

Seek information on Levi W. Sutton, bom ca. 1807, probably in Newark, NJ. He married first 4
Jan 1830 Mary Moore in Concord, Lewis County, Kentudgr. They had a son Robert, who served
in the Civil War from Kentucky. Mary died as a result of Robert's birth.

He married second 18 July 1831 Eleanor Moore, daughter of Thomas Moore, probably Mary's
yoitnger sister. Their childhen were Jackson Sutton and several others. Levi left his family in
1844 or 1845. Eleanor, Robert, and Jackson remained in Concord at least through 1860. Tliere is
no record of a divorce in Lewis County; he may have abandoned his family.

Levi married third 30 June 1847, in Cuyahoga Coimty, Ohio Catherine Warren, daughter of
Daniel Warren and Matilda Stokes. She was bom 30 November 1829, possibly in Akron, Ohio.
Their children; Lydia Ann "Ann," Sarah Jane "Jennie," and Mary Lovisa "Majr"; were bom in
Michigan. Levi died January, 1860 in AUen, Michigan. Catherine died 18 Febmary 1910 in
Liberty Center, Ohio.

Also need information on Daniel Warren and Matilda Stokes, both bom ca. 1800. They were
married 18 December 1817 in Starke County, Ohio.

Thanks and keep up the good work.

Yours truly.

Raymond J. Porter



Seek ancestry of Henry Peters. He was one of the soldiers iinder
Capt. Samuel Williams who were guarding Brookfield, MA
against Indian attack in 1706. He became an inhabitant in 1710

^ 11 and married Captivity (Jennings) Bartlett after Abijah Bartlett was
killed by Indians in 1708.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665

Seek ancestry of John Rogers. He was one of the soldiers under
Capt. Samuel Williams who were guarding Brookfield, MA
against Indian attack in 1706. Was he the father of Samuel Rogers,
who married Captivity Peters, daughter of Henry Peters and
Captivity (Jennings) Bartlett?

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665



WARREN - Seek info. Daniel Warren b poss. Ohio ca. 1800; had
dau. Catherine b. poss. Akron, Ohio 30 Nov 1812; d. Liberty 2^
Center, Ohio 18 Feb 1910; m. Dover twp, Cuyaahoga Co., Ohio 30 J
Jim 1847 Levi W. Button. Can find no dau. Catherine for Daniel
Warren of Warrensville; prob. another Daniel.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665

WARREN - Seek info. Daniel Warren b poss. Ohio ca. 1800; had
dau. Catherine b. poss. Akron, Ohio 30 Nov 1812; d. Liberty
Center, Ohio 18 Feb 1910; m. Dover twp, Cuyaahoga Co., Ohio 30
Jim 1847 Levi W. Button. Can find no dau. Catherine for Daniel
Warren of Warrensville; prob. another Daniel.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680
714-544-0665



SUTTON/WARREN - Seek info Levi W. Sutton b. Newark, NJ?
ca. 1808; d. Jan 1860 Allen, Mich.; ml. Concord, Ky. 4 Jan 1830 ^
Mary Moore; m2. Concord, Ky. 18 Jul 1831 Eleanor Moore, dau. of
Thomas Moore. Ch.: Jackson, Robert, others. Levi m3. Dover
twp, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio 30 Jun 1847 Catherine Warren, dau. of
Daniel Warren; ch.: Lydia Ann, Sarah Jennie, Mary L.

Ra3nnond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin,CA 92680
714-544-0665

SUTTON/WARREN - Seek info Levi W. Sutton b. Newark, NJ?
ca. 1808; d. Jan 1860 Allen, Mich.; ml. Concord, Ky. 4 Jan 1830
Mary Moore; m2. Concord, Ky. 18 Jul 1831 Eleanor Moore, dau. of
Thomas Moore. Ch.: Jackson, Robert, others. Levi m3. Dover
twp, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio 30 Jun 1847 Catherine Warren, dau. of
Daniel Warren; ch.: Lydia Ann, Sarah Jennie, Mary L.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665
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Need information on the ancestors, descendants, births, and deaths
of Daniel Warren and Matilda Stokes, who were married 18
December 1817 in Starke Co., Ohio. Children: Catherine, m. Levi W.
Sutton; Leonard, m. Elizabeth Grace [—]; Lovisa, m. Cornelius
Young; Lydia, m. Clark Fox, Cornelius Yoimg; Peter, m. Lydia
Carpenter; Sarah, m. William Austin, John Shoop, Jacob Beck; others?
Migrated to Branch and Hillsdale Counties, Michigan about 1850
with stops in Akron and Cuyahoga County.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665

Need information on the ancestors, descendants, births, and deaths
of Daniel Warren and Matilda Stokes, who were married 18
December 1817 in Starke Co., Ohio. Children: Catherine, m. Levi W.
Sutton; Leonard, m. Elizabeth Grace [—]; Lovisa, m. Cornelius
Young; Lydia, m. Qark Fox, Cornelius Yoimg; Peter, m. Lydia
Carpenter; Sarah, m. WilUam Austin, John Shoop, Jacob Beck; others?
Migrated to Branch and EUllsdale Counties, Michigan about 1850
with stops in Akron and Cuyahoga Coimty.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665
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2920 Cardinal Drive

Cooper City, Florida 33026—3629
October 27, 1990

Mr- Raymond Porter
13662 Loretta Drive

Justin, Calitornia 926B0

Dear Mr- Porters

I have seen your Family Group Sheet in THE FAMILY TREE and am
writing to ask if you have found the name Charles Rogers in your
search- I will enclose a sheet giving information about him and
his wife, Eliza Phillips- You will note that he was born in Sharon,
Connecticut, April 5, 1799-

We do not have the name of Charles Rogers* father, but my brother
thinks it may have been Ichabod. According to his obituary, Charles
went to Vermont with his grandfather when he was 6 years old and
remained there until he was 16- We don't know whether this was his
maternal or paternal grandfather-

When he was 16, according to the obituary, he went to Btockbridge,
New York. According to HISTORY OF MADISON COUNTY, a Herman Knox
lived there in the lS20*s and then went to Illinois. Charles and
Eliza named their second son Herman Knox Rogers and in 1844 arrived
in Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois. This leads me to believe that
Charles was either related to Herman Knox or he was a very good
friend.

I would greatly appreciate hearing from you as to whether or not you
have any information that will be helpful to me- A stamped
self—addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience in
replyi ng.

Sincerely,

Lucille M. Wattles

Enc. <2)



CHARLES ROGERS

Born5 April 5, 1799, Sharon, Connecticut
Parentes Unknown

Died: February 24, 1898, at Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois.

Married: Eliza Phillips
Date: December 31, 1830, at Stockbridge, Madison County, New

York-

Eliza Phillips Born: January 22, 1813, in England.
Died: October 14, 1898, at Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois.
Parents: Unknown

Charles Rogers lived at: Sharon, Litchtield County, Connecticut,
about 1799-1805

Vermont about 1805—1815

Stockbridge, Madison County, New York
about 1815—1830

Lockport, Niagara County, New York, about
1831-1836

Rowland Township, Trumbull County, Ohio,
about 1837-1844

Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois, about
1844-1898

Chi 1dren:

1- Charles Henry Rogers, b- 1835, Lockport, Niagara County, New
York. Died after 4 October 1906 as he survived James Phillips
Rogers.

2. Herman Knox Rogers, b. 17 Mar 1836, Lockport, Niagara County,
New York. Married Anna Harmony 1 Dec 1868, Knoxville, Knox County,
Illinois. Died 29 Jan 1904, Dallas City, Illinois.

3. Elizabeth Rogers, b- 1838, Rowland Township, Trumbull County,
Ohio. Married Isaac Ouentin Armstrong 16 Nov 1866.

4. James Phillips Rogers, b. 19 June 1842, Warner, Trumbull County,
Ohio. Married Sarah Frances Deal 22 Feb. 1866, Monmouth, Illinois-
Died 4 October 1906, near Wi11iamsfield, Illinois. Buried at
Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois.

5. Charlotte Rogers, b. 31 Jan 1848, Knoxville, Knox County,
Illinois. Married Alanson G- Charles- Died 13 June 1912, at
Knoxville, Knox County, Illinois.



14287 Manatee Circle

Magalia, CA 95954

May 31, 1990

Raymond J. Porter

13662 Loretta Drive

Tustin, CA 92680

Dear Mr. Porter:

Your query in the October 1989 issue of NSHGS NEXUS about Samuel ROGERS
has me wondering if there could be any connection with my illusive Samuel
ROGERS. Does your Samuel ROGERS b Jan 1754 have a son Samuel b ca 1773?

My Samuel was supposedly born near Boston, MA about 1773. But I have found
no proof. I did find a ROGERS family in Newton, MA with a son Samuel born 15 Jun
1772. Parents Nathaniel and Susannah (HALL) ROGERS and siblings Susanna and
VJilliam were all also born in Newton. But the Newton Vital Records gave no death
dates for any of them and no marriage dates for the children.

My Samuel married Rhoda NEWELL probably not long before they went to Oneida
CO., NY in 1797. Rhoda was supposed to have been born near Boston also, about
1772. The only likely Rhoda whose birth I have found was born in Dudley, MA, bap
10 Sep 1775, daughter of Daniel NEVJELL (no mother given) - Dudley MA Vital Records.
If this is my Rhoda, your mention of Dudley in your query made me wonder if my
Samuel was from around there too. Not very "near" Boston! Also I see that Sandy
Creek, NY isn't very far from Mexico, Oswego co., NY, where Samuel and Rhoda ROGERS
settled about 1800.

Isn't it unfortunate and confusing that so many ROGERS' sons were named Samuel?
I shall be interested to hear if any of your research fits into my ROGERS problem
areas .

Sincerely,

Lucille C. Knight
(Mrs. Charles M. Knight



Jun5,1990

Dear Lucille:

Fm afraid that I have to agree with on the number of Samuel Rogers in
the past; they must rank right after John Smith in number.

Unfortunately, I can't help you on the Samuel Rogers who lived in the
town of Mexico. I keep running into him in census and deed research,
but as far as I know, he is not related to my Rogers line. There was a
Samuel Rogers, Jr. in my line who could have been him, but they were
both listed in the 1820 census, yours in Mexico, and mine in Richland
(later Sandy Creek).

I also have extensive information on another Rogers line that came from
Rhode Island and settled in Washington County, NY. (My Rogerses
came through Washington County to Sandy Creek.) There were several
Samuels in it, but none married a Rhoda or moved to Mexico.

There is a book. Descendants of John Rogers of Boxford, MA through his son
Nathaniel by Edwinna Bierman, that has a lot of Samuel Rogerses in it. I
couldn't connect to any of them. Perhaps you can; it's in the LA Library
and the LA Mormon Temple Library.

Sorry I couldn't be of more help.

Yours truly.

Raymond J. Porter



ROGERS/PETERS - Seek info, anc. Samuel Rogers, b. where? 20
Jan 1719/20; d. Washington Co., NY 28 May 1805; and Captivity
Peters, dau. of Henry Peters and Captivity ; b. Brookfield,
MA 22 Jan 1722; d. Washington Co., NY 1810.; m. Sturbiidge,
Mass. 29 Jun 1742 Ch., b. Worcester Co., MA: Caleb, Moses,
Samuel (m. Rachel Hibbard), Jernima (m. Isaac Wood), Lucy,
Mary

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680
714-544-0665



PETERS - Seek info, anc. Henry Peters d. Brookfield, Mass. ca.
1732 and Captivity , his wife. Ch. b. Brookfield, Mass.:
Asahelb. 20 Sep 1711 (m. Martha), Aaron b. 16 Jan 1713/4, Moses
b. 16 Mar 1716, Dorothy b. 2 Jtin 1719, Captivity b. 22 Jan 1722?
(m. Samuel Rogers). Were Dorothy and Captivity the same
person?

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665

^



SlJ l iON/WARREN - Seek info Levi W. Suttonb. Newark, NJ?
ca. 1808; d. Jan 1860 Allen, Mich.; ml. Concord, Ky. 4 Jan 1830
Mary Moore; m2. Concord, Ky. 18 Jul 1831 Eleanor Moore, dau. of
Thomas Moore. Ch.: Jackson, Robert, others. Levi m3. Dover
twp, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio 30 Jun 1847 Catherine Warren, dau. of
Daniel Warren; ch.: Lydia Ann, Sarah Jennie, Mary L.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680
714-544-0665
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WARREN - Seek info. Daniel Warren bposs. Ohio ca. 1800; had
dau. Catherine h. poss. Akron, Ohio 30 Nov 1812; d. Liberty
Center, Ohio 18 Feb 1910; m. Dover twp, Cuyaahoga Co., Ohio 30
Jtin 1847 Levi W. Sutton. Can find no dau. Catherine for Daniel
Warren of Warrensville; prob. another Daniel.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustm, CA 92680

714-544-0665



SMITH/ROGERS - Seek anc. Mary Smith b. poss. Salem,
Washington Co, NY 24 Jid 1808; d. Sandy Creek, NY 16 Apr 1893;
m. Lorraine, Jefferson Co, NY 4 Jan 1827 James M. Rogers. Ch.:
Eliza, Isabella, LeRoy, Edgar. Smith fam. moved to Lorraine ca.
1814. Levi Smith is only Smith in census that place and era.

Raymond J. Porter
13662 Loretta Dr.

Tustin, CA 92680

714-544-0665
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